

UNITED NATIONS



International Tribunal for the

Prosecution of Persons

Responsible for Serious Violations of

International Humanitarian Law

Committed in the Territory of

Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.

IT-95-13a-I

Date:

16 May 2002

Original:

English

IN TRIAL CHAMBER II

Before:

Judge Wolfgang Schomburg, Presiding

Judge Florence Ndepele Mwachande Mumba

Judge Carmel A. Agius

Registrar:

Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of:

16 May 2002

PROSECUTOR

v.

MILE MRKŠIĆ

ORDER FOR DETENTION ON REMAND

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Carla Del Ponte

Counsel for the Accused:

Mr. Miroslav Vasic

16 May 2002

7995

THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons

Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory

of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("the International Tribunal");

PURSUANT TO Rule 64 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal;

CONSIDERING that the Indictment was confirmed by Judge Fouad Riad on 7 November 1995,

and an Order Granting Leave for Amendment of the Indictment was issued by the Trial Chamber on

28 November 1997;

CONSIDERING that the Warrant of Arrest and Order for Surrender of Mile Mrkšić was issued by

Judge Fouad Riad on 7 November 1995, and that the International Arrest Warrant and Order for

Surrender of Mile Mrkšić was issued by the Trial Chamber on 3 April 1996;

CONSIDERING that the accused surrendered himself to the International Tribunal on 15 May

2002 and was brought to the United Nations Detention Unit on that day;

CONSIDERING that at the initial appearance of Mile Mrkšić on 16 May 2002, the accused stated

through his defence lawyer that he would be submitting a written request for provisional release,

not today, but next week on the basis of additional documents;

THEREFORE ORDERS the detention on remand of Mile Mrkšić and enjoins the Commanding

Officer of the United Nations Detention Unit in The Hague to detain the accused until further order;

and

Case No.: IT-95-13a-I

2

16 May 2002

STATES that when asked, the accused did not request that anyone be informed of his deprivation of liberty and his ongoing detention and that presently he does not require that his embassy or consulate be informed about his deprivation of liberty and ongoing detention.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Dated this sixteenth day of May 2002

At The Hague

The Netherlands

Judge Wolfgang Schomburg

Presiding

[Seal of the Tribunal]